Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Nexus Consulting Limited	01/23/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ne James B. Grimes and Tracie Lynn Grimes 1998 Trust					
Street Address:	15301 Vista Grande Drive					
City:	Bakersfield					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	93306					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6783553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-4342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-231-5400

Email: uspatents@senniger.com Correspondent Name: Senniger Powers LLP

Address Line 1: One Metropolitan Square, 16th Floor

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

JMG 3914 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christie L. Paddock

Total Attachments: 6

source=00618666#page1.tif

source=00618666#page2.tif

source=00618666#page3.tif

source=00618666#page4.tif

source=00618666#page5.tif

500443663

PATENT

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0847

source=00618666#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0848

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, Nexus Consulting Limited, of P.O. Box 556, Main Street, Charlestown, Nevis, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Island of Nevis (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain United States and foreign patent applications and the inventions disclosed therein;
- 2. AND WHEREAS, THE JAMES B. GRIMES AND TRACIE LYNN GRIMES 1998 TRUST, a revocable living trust duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;
- dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by
 Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is
 hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell,
 assign, and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title,
 and interest in and to said inventions, said United States
 applications, any other United States applications (including
 provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing or reissue
 applications) based in whole or in part on said United States
 applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, any
 foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the
 aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on
 said inventions, and any and all patents (including extensions
 thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any

1

Tho

PATENT REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0849 of the aforesaid applications or on said inventions or any part thereof:

- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;
- 5. AND so far as said Assignor's interest is concerned said Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said inventions or any part thereof, to said Assignee;
- 6. AND Assignor agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee to fully secure Assignee's interest in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any part thereof;
- 7. AND Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed Assignor's right, title and interest in said inventions had not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

2

8. THE PATENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Country</u> Canada	Patent No. 1,305,584	<u>Issued</u> 7/28/92	<u>Title</u> Extramedullary Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis
Japan	35679921	6/25/04	Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
United States	4,998,937	3/12/91	Method of Implanting Extramedullary Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis
United States	4,795,473	1/5/93	Extramedullary Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method for Implanting Same
United States	6,273,915	8/14/01	Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
United States	6,740,1202	5/25/04	Bone Prosthesis and Method of Access
United States	6,783,553³	8/31/04	Prosthesis

9. THE APPLICATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Country	App. No.	Filed	<u>Title</u>
Europe	97937225.7	8/13/97	Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method of Implantation

and a

¹Issued Japanese Patent Application No. 509987/1998 filed August 13, 1997.

²Issued U.S. Patent Application No. 09/913,926 filed August 20, 2001.

³Issued U.S. Patent Application No. 09/999,632 filed October 24, 2001.

Europe	02778474.34	10/9/025	Prosthesis
Europe	04016945.06	7/19/04	Prosthesis
Japan	2000-599330	2/19/99	Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
Japan	2003-5375237	10/9/022	Prosthesis
United States	10/988,458	11/12/04	Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
PCT	US97/14233	8/13/97	Femoral Head-Neck Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
PCT	US99/03709	2/19/99	Bone Prosthesis and Method of Implantation
PCT	US02/32148	10/9/02	Prosthesis
PCT	US05/24941	7/14/05	Prosthesis and Method of Implantation

4

⁴Regional application based on PCT application number US02/32148 filed October 9, 2002.

⁵The filed date provided is the filing date of PCT Application US02/32148 from which this application is based.

^{&#}x27;Regional application based on PCT application number US02/32148 filed October 9, 2002.

National application based on PCT application number US02/32148 filed October 9, 2002.

	10.	IN	WITNE	ss w	HEREOF	, Ass:	ignor	has	caused	these	prese	nts
to	be ex	ecut	ed by	Diam	ond Nor	ninee	₃ Lim:	ited,	Direct	or of	NEXUS	
COI	NSULTI	NG L	IMITED	the	reunto	duly	autho	orize	d this	23rd	day	of
Jan	uary. 2	2007										

Title: <u>AUTHORISED SIGNATORIES FOR:</u>
DIAMOND NOMINEES LIMITED, DIRECTOR

Witness:

Witness: Mullans

PATENT

REEL: 020385 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 01/19/2008

